

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION FOR CUSTODY DEPUTY KEVIN COGSWELL UPON HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, Kevin Cogswell retired from County service on Sunday, January 29, 2017, having faithfully served the Sheriff's Office for over 23 years, during which he served as a Sheriff's Utility Worker, Corrections Officer and Custody Deputy; and

WHEREAS, Kevin Cogswell started his career with Santa Barbara County on October of 1994, as a Utility Worker in the Main Jail. In 1997, he promoted to Sheriffs' Corrections Officer and remained assigned to the Main Jail. In 2001 transferred to the Honor Farm, and then to the Jail Transportation Unit in 2002, where he spent the next 6 years. In 2008, he returned to the Medium Security Facility-Honor Farm where he finished his career; and

WHEREAS, Kevin Cogswell, throughout his career, provided the employees of the Sheriff's Office friendship, loyalty and professionalism; and

WHEREAS, Kevin Cogswell provided the citizens of Santa Barbara County extraordinary professionalism and sensitive law enforcement service while dedicating his life to the pursuit of justice; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED that this Board of Supervisors commends Kevin Cogswell for his faithful and distinguished service to the citizens of Santa Barbara County, congratulates him upon his retirement, and wishes him and his family continued good health and many years of happiness.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County, State of California, this 7th day of March, 2017 by unanimous vote of all members present.

Mansheresato

1 Supe

Supervisor - 2nd District

1st District

Supervisor - 3rd District

Supervisor - 4th District

Clerk of the Board

Supervisor - 5th District